

- 1 HR186
- 2 ZCEFRKK-1
- 3 By Representatives Bedsole, Reynolds, Treadaway, Pettus,
- 4 Faulkner, Harbison
- 5 RFD:
- 6 First Read: 11-Apr-24



1

2

3

4 HR\_\_\_\_\_ COMMENDING DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER TODD AS A RECIPIENT OF
5 THE 2024 ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE MERITORIOUS SERVICE AWARD FOR
6 LAW ENFORCEMENT.

7

8 WHEREAS, it is with highest commendation that we 9 recognize Tuscaloosa County Deputy Sheriff Christopher Todd 10 as a recipient of the 2024 Alabama Legislative Meritorious 11 Service Award for Law Enforcement for acting courageously 12 under fire; and

13 WHEREAS, on December 3, 2023, Deputy Todd responded 14 to a call for assistance in Bibb County; he arrived to 15 assist two officers from other agencies with an armed male 16 subject involved in a domestic dispute; he helped to secure 17 the perimeter and was asked to stay once the officers 18 arrived from that jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, as he was assisting in keeping the family safely away from the residence, Deputy Todd noticed the suspect point his weapon and fire at the officers holding the perimeter; officers returned fire, striking the subject; Deputy Todd entered the residence to find the children; after making sure they were safe, he continued to comfort and console them; and

26 WHEREAS, Deputy Todd did an excellent job of taking 27 control of the situation and directing fellow law 28 enforcement officers with self-control, professionalism, and

## HR186 INTRODUCED



29 compassion; his actions under fire are truly deserving of 30 special recognition; now therefore,

31 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE 32 LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That we hereby honor Tuscaloosa 33 County Deputy Sheriff Christopher Todd as a recipient of the 34 2024 Alabama Legislative Meritorious Service Award for Law 35 Enforcement, and this resolution is dedicated to him with 36 our utmost gratitude, admiration, and esteem.